Listed On: 10.08.2015

Court No: R-2 SECTION XI-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOs. 33156-33159 of 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

K P JOHN AND ANR.

...Petitioners

Versus

JOHN PUTHIYAKUNNEL AND ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

Item no. 67

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar on 21st April, 2015, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual mode to the unserved respondent Nos.4,8,20,21,23 & 27 shall be taken by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the Trial Court, the particulars of which shall be furnished by the Ld.counsel for the petitioners within the period provided above.

The office report is that the respondent Nos. 7 & 33 have expired. Ld.counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of four weeks file an application for substitution to bring on record the Lrs. of the said respondents.

Ld.counsel for the petitioners shall within a period of three weeks file the affidavit of valuation, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, whereafter no further extension shall be given.

List again on 10.08.2015."

It is submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that Mr. A. Raghunath, Advocate has on 21.04.2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27 and 29 but has not filed the counter affidavit so far.

It is further submitted for the information of the Ld. Registrar that counsel for the petitioners has not taken fresh steps for effecting service on unserved Respondent No. 2,

...2

-2-

hence fresh show cause notice by usual mode and dasti through Trial Court could not be issued.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps to bring on record the Lrs. Of deceased Respondent Nos. 7 and 33 so far. Counsel for the petitioners has also not filed the affidavit of valuation so far.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the served respondents has not filed the counter-affidavit so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 2, 7 and 33.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Ld. Registrar with this Office Report.

Dated this the 6th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv(56, Lawyers Chamber)

Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv. (52, Old Lawyers Chamber)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

as2